Encounter Data Industry Updates
Industry Update 1
January 19, 2011
2/21/2011 Page 1
Industry Update QA Documentation
Questions and Answers
The following were questions asked by participants during the Industry Update.
Encounter Data Formats

the submitter should use the CAS segment, value "CR” Correction, in data element CAS01 (Claim
Adjustment Group Code), and CLM segment, value "7" Replace Prior Claim, in data element CLM05-3
(Claim Frequency Type Code).
Q2: How will MAOs perform corrections/deletions of individual fields or line items on a claim?
A2: The plan must replace or delete the entire claim and not a line item or field. The CLM segment is
used for all claims, and data element CLM05-3"(Claim Frequency Type Code) is the data element that
will indicate if the claim is an original “1”, a replacement “7” or a deletion “8”. When values “7” or “8” is
used in data element CLM05-3, the CAS segment must be populated. Data element CAS01 (Claim
Adjustment Group Code) should have the value “CR” Correction or “OA” Other/Deletion.
Q3: If cancellations will be made at the claim level, how will plans remove or change an individual
diagnosis on a claim with multiple diagnoses?
A3: The plan must replace or delete the entire claim and not just a diagnosis on the claim. The CLM
segment is used for all claims, and data element CLM05-3"(Claim Frequency Type Code) is the data
element that will indicate if the claim is an original “1”, a replacement “7” or a deletion “8”. When
values “7” or “8” is used in data element CLM05-3, the CAS segment must be populated. Data element
CAS01 (Claim Adjustment Group Code) should have the value “CR” Correction or “OA” Other/Deletion.
Q4: What is the difference between a denied and rejected claim?
Encounter Data Industry Updates
Industry Update 1
January 19, 2011
2/21/2011 Page 6
A4: Plans can deny a claim for policy or payment reason but the claim is “good.”  CMS wants MAOs and
submitters to send these claims.  Plans can reject claims as a result of incorrect formats, values, codes,
etc.  CMS does not want these claims.
Q5: Is a claim deletion the same as cancelling a claim using the CLM05 segment?
A5: Claim deletion and cancelation will be performed the same. The following should be used: CLM
segment, data element CLM05-3 value "8” indicating Deletion, and CAS segment, data element CAS01
"OA" indicating Other/Deletion.
Q6: If there are several diagnosis codes on an encounter and one of the diagnosis codes submitted
needs to be removed based on an internal audit, does the plan need to request that the provider re-
bill based on the corrected diagnosis code?
A6: The provider would not need to resubmit.  The plan would submit the diagnoses using the CAS
segment "CR" for correction or "OA" indicating Other/Deletion.
Q7: What frequency code should be entered for adjustment claims (07 or 08)?
A7: The CLM segment is used for all claims, and data element CLM05-3"(Claim Frequency Type Code)
value "7" = replacement and value "8" = deletion. When values “7” or “8” is used in data element
CLM05-3, the CAS segment must be populated. Data element CAS01 (Claim Adjustment Group Code)
should have the value “CR” Correction or “OA” Other/Deletion.
Q8: What segments must be populated to denote that a claim has been adjusted or cancelled?
A8: MAOs must populate the CAS and CLM05 segments to denote a claim cancellation or adjustment.